# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jimmy A Sikes	07/10/2007
Jimmy Sikes, LLC	07/10/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sikes Cookers and Grills, Inc.	
Street Address:	337 Commerce Loop	
City:	Vidalia	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30474	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10947117
Patent Number:	6813995
Patent Number:	6143341
Patent Number:	6038964

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (770)804-0900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404 815 9300

Email: gsmith@lavagrouplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Smith Frohwein Tempel Greenlee Blaha LLC

Address Line 1: Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 700
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19009, 1010, 1040
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Scott Smith

PATENT REEL: 020166 FRAME: 0231

500407004

2160 00 109471

Total Attachments: 2 source=19009.8040 Assignment#page1.tif source=19009.8040 Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020166 FRAME: 0232

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, JIMMY A. SIKES having an address for receiving correspondence at P.O. Box 443, Vidalia, Georgia 30475 and JIMMY SIKES, LLC having an address of P.O. Box 443, Vidalia, Georgia 30475 wherein JIMMY A. SIKES has full authority to execute legal documents on behalf of JIMMY SIKES, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) are presently the holder of all rights of ownership in the following assets:

- (1) United States Patent Number 6,038,964, having a title of "Convection based cooking apparatus with improved air-flow" and having been issued on March 21, 2000;
- (2) United States Patent Number 6,143,341, having a title of "Convection based cooking method with flow of combined heated air and steam" and having been issued on November 7, 2000:
- (3) United States Patent Number 6,813,995, having a title of Convection based cooking apparatus with improved draft chimney and having been issued on November 9, 2004; and
- (4) United States Patent Application Serial Number 10/947,117, having a title of "Convection based cooking apparatus with improved draft chimney" and having been published on May 12, 2005 as 20050098167;

WHEREAS, SIKES COOKERS AND GRILLS, INC., a Georgia corporation and having a business address of 337 Commerce Loop, Vidalia Georgia 30474 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified assets and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

Page 1 of 2

19009 Assignment (2)

PATENT REEL: 020166 FRAME: 0233 said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said assets, including any patent applications that may be filed as continuations, continuation-in-parts or divisional applications of said assets, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for such filings in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all reissues thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from any United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, any application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore. JIMMY A. SIKES and on behalf of JIMMY SIKES, LLC Name STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF , 2007, before me personally appeared JIMMY A. day of SIKES, known to me to be the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein specified.

19009 Assignment (2)

RECORDED: 11/28/2007

Witness'

Page 2 of 2